
RESOLUTION 2018 - 237  
       

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN STATE OF 
NEW JERSEY, AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR WEST BAY 
AVENUE BIKE PATH EXTENSION PROJECT TO KLINE 
CONSTRUCTION 
  
 

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the “Township”) has solicited bids for the award 
of a Contract for West Bay Avenue Bike Path Extension Project;  and  

 
WHEREAS, the bids have been solicited pursuant to the provisions of the New Jersey 

Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq; and 
 
WHEREAS, four bids have been received in response to the bid solicitation as follows: 
 
     Base Bid  Base Bid + Alternate 
 Kline Construction Co.  $191,224.50  $488,000.00 
 Mathis Construction Co. $211,099.50  $451,407.50 
 Earle Asphalt Co.  $241,113.13  $527,313.13 
 West Bay Construction, Inc. $310,378.00  $798,953.00 
 
WHEREAS, the Township has received and carefully reviewed the bid specifications of 

the apparent lowest responsible bidder, Kline Construction Co., and have found the bid 
documentation to be acceptable as to form and content; and 

 
WHEREAS, the proposed Contract award is in conformance with the Township's 

budgetary constraints. 
 

WHEREAS that the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) does hereby certify the availability 
of funds with respect to awarding a Base Bid Contract to Kline Construction Co., Inc., 240 E. 
Waveland Avenue, Galloway, NJ 08205 in an amount not to exceed $191,224.50; 
 
The funds are available in the following budget line item(s):  
 
G-02-40-340-005 
8-01-44-860-151       ______________________  
Line Item      Thomas Lombarski, CFO  
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 3rd day of July, 2018, by the Township 

Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey as follows: 
 



1. The Township accepts the recommendations of the Township Solicitor and 
therefore awards this Base Bid Contract to Kline Construction Co., Inc., for and in consideration 
of $191,224.50.  

 
2.  The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, the Township Clerk and 

Township Administrator to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement the 
intent of this Resolution.  

 
4.  A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to 

the following: 
a) Honorable Frank Caputo, Mayor 
b) Martin Lisella, Township Administrator; 

 c) Sean Kean, Esquire 
 d) David Cella, Project Engineer 
 e) Thomas Lombarski, Township CFO 
 
 
 

 
CERTIFICATION 

 
 I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State 
of New Jersey certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township 
Committee at a meeting held on July 3, 2018, a quorum being present and voting in the majority. 
 

      
 

:_______________________________ 
     MICHELE RIVERS, RMC 

TOWNSHIP CLERK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


